

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF INDIANA

No. 27S04-1702-MI-00070

Court of Appeals Case No. 27A04-1511-MI-1976

STATE OF INDIANA,)	Appeal from the
)	Grant County Superior Court
<i>Appellant (Plaintiff below),</i>)	
)	Case No. 27D01-1308-MI-92
v.)	
)	
TYSON TIMBS and a 2012 LAND ROVER)	The Honorable Jeffrey D. Todd,
LR2,)	Judge
)	
<i>Appellees (Defendants below).</i>)	

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

J. Lee McNeely, Atty. No. 9542-73
Cynthia A. Bedrick, Atty. No. 21547-49
Scott A. Milkey, Atty. No. 32070-49
MCNEELY STEPHENSON
2150 Intelliplex Drive, Suite 100
Shelbyville, IN 46176
Phone: (317) 825-5110
Fax: (317) 825-5109
E-mail: J.L.McNeely@msth.com
Cynthia.A.Bedrick@msth.com
Scott.A.Milkey@msth.com

Samuel B. Gedge, Temporary Admission No.
5425-95-TA
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Phone: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
E-mail: sgedge@ij.org

Wesley Hottot, Temporary Admission No.
5426-95-TA
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
600 University Street, Suite 1730
Seattle, WA 98101
Phone: (206) 957-1300
Fax: (206) 957-1301
E-mail: whottot@ij.org

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

ARGUMENT6

 Forfeiting Tyson Timbs’s vehicle violates the Excessive Fines Clause6

 A. A forfeiture like this one is unconstitutional if grossly disproportional to the gravity of the underlying offense7

 1. The State’s objection to a proportionality standard contradicts its Court of Appeals briefs, its transfer petition, and its first oral argument7

 2. The State’s objection to a proportionality standard conflicts with the weight of authority9

 B. The record confirms that forfeiting Timbs’s vehicle is an excessive fine11

 1. Timbs’s vehicle was incidental to a single controlled buy12

 2. Forfeiting Timbs’s vehicle is grossly disproportional to the gravity of his offense14

CONCLUSION.....17

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	9, 12
<i>Batchelor v. State</i> , 119 N.E.3d 550 (Ind. 2019)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. 1997 Chevrolet</i> , 160 A.3d 153 (Pa. 2017).....	9, 12, 15
<i>Ex parte Kelley</i> , 766 So.2d 837 (Ala. 1999).....	9
<i>Hughley v. State</i> , 15 N.E.3d 1000 (Ind. 2014)	8
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 74 N.E.3d 1228 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017).....	13
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 830 N.E.2d 895 (Ind. 2005)	14
<i>Livingston v. State</i> , 113 N.E.3d 611 (Ind. 2018)	15
<i>Marion-Adams Sch. Corp. v. Boone</i> , 840 N.E.2d 462 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006).....	12
<i>Medlock v. 1985 Jeep Cherokee</i> , 470 S.E.2d 373 (S.C. 1996)	10
<i>Miller v. 2001 Pontiac Aztek</i> , 669 N.W.2d 893 (Minn. 2003).....	9
<i>State v. 633 E. 640 N.</i> , 994 P.2d 1254 (Utah 2000).....	9, 14, 15
<i>State v. Timbs</i> , 62 N.E.3d 472 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016).....	13
<i>United States v. 25 Sandra Court</i> , 135 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 1998)	9

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE BRIEF FOR APPELLEES
TYSON TIMBS AND A 2012 LAND ROVER LR2

<i>United States v. 45 Claremont St.,</i> 395 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>United States v. 300 Blue Heron Farm Lane,</i> 115 F. Supp. 2d 525 (D. Md. 2000).....	10
<i>United States v. 415 E. Mitchell Ave.,</i> 149 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>United States v. 817 N.E. 29th Drive,</i> 175 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>United States v. Ahmad,</i> 213 F.3d 805 (4th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>United States v. Bajakajian,</i> 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Brunk,</i> 11 F. App'x 147 (4th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>United States v. Chandler,</i> 36 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>United States v. Dodge Caravan,</i> 387 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 2004)	9, 13
<i>United States v. Dodge Caravan,</i> No. 2-cv-2, 2005 WL 8167033 (D. Neb. Apr. 5, 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Ferro,</i> 681 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>United States v. The Louisa Barbara,</i> 26 F. Cas. 1000 (E.D. Pa. 1833)	11
<i>United States v. Wagoner Cty. Real Estate,</i> 278 F.3d 1091 (10th 2002).....	9
<i>United States v. Wild,</i> 47 F.3d 669 (4th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>von Hofe v. United States,</i> 492 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE BRIEF FOR APPELLEES
TYSON TIMBS AND A 2012 LAND ROVER LR2

Yskamp v. DEA,
163 F.3d 767 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 9

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Ind. Code § 35-50-1-2(d)(1) 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The National Gazette, Feb. 13, 1833 11

Kevin Arlyck, *The Founders' Forfeiture*, 119 Colum. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2019),
<https://tinyurl.com/yxbl4h9b>..... 11
